The interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on carrying
amounts as at the end of the reporting period were:

Group  Company
2011

RM
2010

RM
2011

RM
2010

RM

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets	 3,466,180	 1,894,679	 -   	 -
Financial liabilities	 (11,804,225)	 (11,665,448)	 -   	 -

	 (8,338,045)	 (9,770,769)	 -   	 -

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities	 (17,700,323)	 (19,061,661)	 (1,157,600)	 (3,704,320)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,

a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss before tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease
2011 RM RM

	 Group
	 Floating rate instruments			   177,000	 (177,000)

	 Company
	 Floating rate instruments			   11,576	 (11,576)

Notes to the
Financial Statements

78kein Hing international Berhad (616056-T)

23.	F inancial instruments (Cont’d)

23.7	F air value of financial instruments

	 The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and loans and
borrowings approximate fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments or that they are floating
rate instruments that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the end of the reporting period.

	I t was not practicable to estimate the fair value of the Group’s transferable club memberships due to the lack of availability of